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RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

Research was undertaken to explore the world of baby boomers to uncover and understand
their behavior and attitudes in 4 key focus areas:

» Lifelong Learning
o What are their learning interests, habits and behaviors?
» Health & Wellness
o How do they stay healthy?
» Financial habits
o What are their saving and consumption habits?
» Lifestyle/leisure
o What do they do during their free time?
o How can we reach out to them?

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

A 2 phased study was undertaken to provide an integrated and comprehensive
understanding of Baby Boomers in Singapore.

Lrh i ad

Qualitative Quantitative
nderstanding mindset/lifestyle Yalidating and ranking the importance
attitudesy behaviour of drivers, barriers and needs

-

Identifying driversf barriers and needs . .
L / Understand spending behaviour

Get insight in spending behaviour and media preferences

Millward Brown




i // COUNCIL FOR
‘ THIRD AGE

Phase 1: The Qualitative Intent
4 focus group discussions were conducted on 25th & 26th of March, with 8 respondents in
each group
» to enable an in-depth understanding of this age group
» to allow for greater exchange of dynamics to probe for motivations, attitudes,
behavior and needs at their current life stage

The rationale for having 4 groups was that it allows us to capture respondents of both
genders at different stages in life

Empty Nester .. . .
g i i il || v B Gl
Male, aged 45- 60 1 FGD 1 FGD
Female, aged 45- 60 1 FGD 1 FGD

A pre-group diary was also completed by the respondents to share some glimpses of their
lives.

Phase 2: The Quantitative Intent
To validate the qualitative findings, 1,000 telephone interviews were conducted from 13
April to 03 May 2009 based on random sampling.

» Sample definition: N=1000

» N=900 45-65 years old

» N=100 65 years old and above

» Singaporeans and PRs with age, gender, race and income quotas to national

proportions

Definitions
In this report, the following terms are used as defined:
» Baby Boomers — those between 45-65 years of age
» Late Boomers — those between 45-54 years old
» Early Boomers — those between 55-65 years old
» Current old — 65 years old and above

Millward Brown
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OVERVIEW

I. The Singaporean Baby Boomer Psyche

Singapore’s population of residents aged 65 or older is expected to triple by 2030'. While
the population is aging, it is certainly not doing so homogeneously or quietly. Nearly % of
those surveyed live with their children but majority remain their own decision maker with
only 11% letting their children decide what to buy when it comes to daily necessities.

Boomers are actually a very busy group of people with the pace of life not necessarily
slowing down. A Millward Brown Focalyst study on 17,000 Baby Boomers in the US
shows that more life events occur between the ages of 50-65 than any other time in one’s
life, with the typical boomer experiencing an average of 2 major life events around career,
family, finance or health each year”.

Life Events Most Likely to be Experienced by Boomers
]
i
Child graduated from coll-ege
Child began college i
Bought a primary residence
Birth of grandchild
Child got married

Change in health for better

Sold a home

Began a new job Change in health for worse
Adult child moved back home|

Loss of job Survived major illness/accident

Unexpected debt .

Reduction in income

Age 45 50 P 55 60 o 65 70 75 80
Most active years

Hence members of the boomer generation are more different to each other than members
of the younger and older generations. In order to design programmes and engage
partnerships that appeal to this group, we need to embrace and understand this diversity. A
one size fits all approach should not be assumed when reaching out to this group.

However, some commonality is still evident. We spoke to a varied sample of Singaporean
Baby Boomers and found some attitudinal similarities. Our Boomers remain a group of
independent, optimistic and active people.Life is perceived as a continuum with many

' MCYS - Committee on Ageing Issues: Report on the Ageing Population
? Focalyst Insight Report — April 2008: Busting Boomer Myths

Millward Brown 5
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hoping to increasingly spend less time at work, to pursue their own interests as well as to
spend time with their family.

' Self-independence |
- not being a
burden to their

T ]
| Family-focused and |
I leisure driven

.............................

Millward Brown
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LIFESTYLE & LEISURE: MAINTAINING AN ACTIVE LIFE

1. Passionate Pursuers

Our respondents are certainly not ‘surrendering’ to old age and continue to undertake a
wide range of activities. Watching TV is the single most undertaken activity with 57%
mentions, but apart from this, they also engage in many different type of pursuits. Choice
of free time activity does vary by demographics: female respondents are more likely to be
cooking (32%) and shopping (27%), while men are more likely to be using the internet
(15%). Internet usage is also higher amongst the late boomers as compared to early
boomers.

Activities engaged j,}[laﬂuring f;’ee time
0 ol Tre

QFa. What o pol norma e e
45-54 55-65  Above 65
Total Males Fernales yrs old yrs old yrs old
%a %a “a e i %a
Wi atch T 57 -ﬁl] Ess | 61 60 =3u

B Bz- 26 10 fu
B NS 2 19 f12
E [ E 19 19 BT
le 1 10 11 [ ET
B lo 12 6 |4

i
i
i
i
i
E
Zhopping 22 :
i

]

i

i

i

i

i

i

]

i

!

Cycli i EE 10 10 11 12
YZHIng 11 i l D a

i

i

i

i

]

i

i

]

i

i

]

i

i

i

i

i

i

]

i

i

]

i

i

Reading | 20
Cooking 19
Baking | 12

Use the internet | 12

fl10 10 11 9 E
In ﬂﬁ 5 8 ﬂ12
\E Is 0 5 -

Travelling | 10
Bird watching | 7
Playing rmahjong | 7

Karaoke | ® I? HS 7 7
Fishing |5 I? HZ 5 5 -
Exerdse |4 |5 H3 5 3 IS
Do household chores |4 1 H? 3 4 ﬂln
Base: Total sample (10007 (5007} (500} (498) (4021 (100}

From the qualitative findings, it appears that interests are often taken up in order to fulfil
lifelong dreams, though in some cases, activities are undertaken as a way of expanding
social networks and of course, to broaden horizons and learn new skills.

Qualitatively, most of the boomers we spoke to had wide social networks. Men especially
had built up a wide circle of acquaintances from work and even school days. Several were
also active in grass root or church/religious organisation activities and derived great
satisfactions from these interactions.

On weekdays, 20% of respondents say that they spend the most time alone by themselves.
This is more marked among women and those aged 65 and above. The picture changes

Millward Brown 7
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during weekends however. Weekends are family time, with the majority of respondents
saying that they spend the most time with family and/or relatives.

Compar‘éy during weekdays — First rank
Q8b. Could yau please rank for me who do you spend the rost

Compa?dy during weekends — First rank
Hime with during the weelkdays (Manday — Friday)? !

Q2h. Could you please rank for me who do you spend the most
tirne with over the weekends (Saturday and Sunday)?

Weekdays Weelkends
o5, %4
Cnlllizgue ] Alone
Males 15% Friends 6%
Females 25% 6%
45-54 20%
55-65 179 Family/ Spouse
65+ 32% relatives 10%0
38%0
Alone
20%

Friends Family/
11%0 .
Spouse relatives
1790 7800

Base: Total sample (1000} Base: Total sample {1000)

IL. The Travel Bug

Just over 60% of respondents travel for leisure. Amongst them, 74% travel once or twice a
year. Most (85%) would like to travel to Asian countries, though mature travelers are also
not averse to venturing further afield to Europe or Oceania.

Frequency of travel Preferred continents

20, How _mang #rmes in g year do you travel ouwt of Singapore for Q1. Which continents wowld you prefer to wisit?
leistire holiday
Total Total
Yo k)
1 f2a Asia [ 8s
N P Europe | 22

sustralia/Oceania | 21

z |8
Morth America |8
43
Middle East |7
45-54 y.0, 27%
5 8 more |5 SE-65 .0 38% .
Above 65 y.o. 5% South America |5
[ do not go overseas . 38 Malays 42%
for holiday Chinese 33% Africa |3
o
Base: Total sample (1000} Indians Z5% Base: Those

(621)

who travel

Millward Brown
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Motivations for travelling are aplenty (see chart below). While it is primarily seen as a
reward, travel is also seen as an opportunity to broaden horizons and gain new experiences,
particularly for late boomers.

Reward Discovery
Relaxation & rejuvenation Going beyond Singapore and
Pampering oneself & family exploring new experiences
Travel as a social tool Travel as a form of learning
Connection

Sharing & interacting with
families/ friends
Social relationship
development and making
new friends

Self-enrichment
Widening horizon
Enriching life experience

Among those who travel abroad, travel is a real passion and the whole travel experience is
something that that is looked forward to, discussed and planned in depth. However, there
is a polarization between how people plan their travel, with 41% preferring to buy full
package tours and 42% choosing to fully arrange their own travel.

Notwithstanding the above, reliance on tour agencies is strong, with the vast majority of
travelers (81%) purchasing their holidays through brick-and-mortar travel agencies.

da

Travel a Bogkin olidays
7 QIE‘%. W.hge.ve a'!:lyc-u no‘?':ma-.l'.ljf book pour holidaps?

012a, thg?}ltggw;ﬁ:m%g bast descrber haw pou porrmaliy

Frrange pour holiday s

Total
OI'.IO

Through a travel agency . 81

Total
o

]

all travel arrangerents

1 trav(el Iu:nn a full package tour
41
included)

arranged by the tour agen portal websites (2.9, 2uji})

My travel plans are partially IZ?
(Free & easy tours

Through the internet travel I 16

I arrange ry own travel 42 C
chain websites

Through the airline/hotel | 10

Base: Those who travel {621} Base: Those who travel {621)

Millward Brown
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It is perhaps not surprising therefore, that almost half of total respondents express interest
in visiting travel fairs.

Healthcare

Beauty

Food

Travel

Learning

Electronics (home
appliances)

IT/Technology

Departrnent store
warehouse sales

[ R

er "
Interested

—-
=-]

—
i

3 —-
~l

M
w

M
-

[ & little Mot that m Not at all

Interested Interested interested

31 18 *

) *

39 19 *

29 26 T

28 24 F

- w

79 *

- . *
Base: Total Sample {1000}

Top 2

box

57

31

61

48

44

36

35

44

@ Millward Brown
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LIFELONG LEARNING: LIMITLESS LEARNING

I. A Time to Learn

Many Baby Boomers are still passionate about life and open to learning to keep up to date
and gain self satisfaction from self improvement. 4 in 10 are interested in trying out new
things, though this is most prevalent amongst the late boomers, with 44% expressing
interest. Those aged 65 and above are least open in this respect, with only 31% interested.
Two thirds of those interested are also likely to pursue a new skill in the next 6-12 months.

Q13. How interested are you in trying out new things ?

Total Male

% % %%

Very interested I 13

A little interested

I26

Not that interested

I21

Not at all interested

.40

(1000}

I41 I39

(500) (500)

Base: Total sample

45-54 55-65 Above 65
s rs rs
VD/D VU/D VD/D
I 15 | 10 14
39 44 35 31

I29 I25

I2O l23

I35 .42 I54

(498) (402) (100)

15

When asked to name what new skills they were interested to learn, computer/ IT skills
topped the list at 24%. Interest in Computer/ IT skills are driven by both genders, while
cooking skills found favour largely among women (31%), and photography and golf

largely among men.

It is also interesting to note that close to a quarter are not sure what new skill they would
like to pick up. This could imply that while there is a desire to try out something new,
older people may have lost touch somewhat with their interests and aspirations.

Millward Brown 11
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New skills interested in
Q1 4, What new skills will vou be interested o leam ?

Taotal
%

Computer/IT skills | 24
Cooking f19
g
'8
'8
7

Language

Baking

Dancing

Singing
Fhotography |6
Flower arrangement |6
Golf |5

Yoga/Filates |2

Skills that involve creativity |4

Swimming |3

Health related activities/skills |3

Cycling |3

Don't know 23

Base: Those interested in learning a new skill {393)

26
(197)

Femnale
%o
Bz
| E3

18

(196)

Both weekdays and weekends are seen to be a good time to pick up a new skill, though
more prefer weekends. However, weekends are ‘family time’; hence there are
opportunities for learning activities targeted at the family and not just the individual.
Community centres are clearly the location of choice, with 73% indicating that it is their
preferred location. In terms of the time of day, lunch time and late nights are clearly not

preferred.

Preferred day to pick up new skill

16, Which dav of the week would be a3 good time

or you fo pick up a new skill?

Total
%
P27

Monday

Tuesday b23

b 26

Wednesday

Thursday | 25

b 32

Friday

Saturday

sunday B 42
J

Base: Those likely to pursueg
new skill in next 6-12 maonths

-
49

Weaekdays

> 519%

Weekends
654%

(196)

Preferred time tuJJick up new skill

Q17 What time wol

Between 8am-11lam

Between 1lam-2pm

Between Z2pm-5pm

Between Spm-38pm

after Spm

vou prefer it to be?

Total
%

I28

|16

L 30

(196)

Preferred centres to pick up new skill
Q18. If itis 3 course/class/seminar, where

wolld you prefer to attend?

MNeighborhood
Community Centre

Sports and
Recreational Clubs

Relevant
Organizations/
institutions/schools

Library

Somewhere near home

Total

%

B

b 29

23

13

|6

(196)

Millward Brown
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About 60% of respondents indicated a lack of interest in trying out new things. When
asked why they were not keen on learning a new skill, lack of time was the main reason
cited (61%). This constraint is felt most by Late Boomers (69%), which may be explained
by the fact that 74% are working and 82% still have children at home. Significantly,
though lack of time is also the most commonly cited reason among those aged 65 and
above, 22% actually feel that they are too old to learn.

Reasons for disinterest in picking up a new skill
Q20 Why will you not be Interested in lsarning & new skill?

45-54 55-65  Above 65
Total Male Female YIS VIS VIS
% % % % % %
I do rot have the time [ 61 l 57 . 64 . 69 |56 I 49
I do not have the morey [ 21 I24 I 19 I 17 b 27 I 17
I lack information on such courses || 13 14 12 I 13 I15 3
I lack the confidence to attend such classes | 10 13 7 I 10 |10 4
Too old to learn something new |6 2 7 2 |6 I22
Mot interested/motivated |5 6 5 3 |6 10
Immobilised 1 1 1 7 - 4
Base: Those who are not mtaerﬁesvtfgkiiﬂ (607) (303) (304) (227) (261) 6a)

IL. The Coming of the IT Age

As noted in the preceding section, more respondents express the desire to learn IT skills
than any other skill. Currently, 38% of respondents use the internet, though this trend
declines significantly with age, with only 10% of the current old online. Internet usage
among the Malays is lower at 16%, compared to their Indian and Chinese counterparts at
45% and 41% respectively. Men also tend to use the internet more at 42%, compared to
women at 34%.

Media consumption

Q1 Which of the following do pou do? 4554 S5.65  Ahove 65
Tatal Male  Female Y¥rs Y¥Irs Y¥Irs
W U Y S Y U

i
i
|
. |
Use the Intemet [ 3g | 42 34 .52 N 28 10
i
i
i

Respondents who use the internet engage in a wide range of online activities. Though
checking the news and e-mailing are the most common, they also undertake different

Millward Brown 13
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types of online transactions e.g. internet banking and shopping, and information search,
e.g. for travel information, promotions and event listings. Interestingly, around 1 in 5
internet users use online chat or instant messaging, and around 1 in 10 visit social
networking sites or play online games.

Activities engaged in online
QF. You rmantionad that pou use the intarnat. What ackivibes do pou usualy engage in anlipa?

Total 1 Male Female
% H % %
Surf the intemet for news 64 i -ﬁ? :62
Check emnail vis mmy inbernet service provider account 57 - 56 : 59
Check web-bazed ernails 44 i - 40 : 49
Look up travel informnation 25 H . 28 D 22
Chedk "what's On' for interestng adtivities/ e vents/promotions etc, 21 i . 21 D 21
Uze onling chat or instant rmessaging 21 i . 20 D 22
Look up financial information | | 19 i . 23 D 14
Intemet banking 19 i . 20 D 19
Sh_o_p cnline - bookilng tideets, but,lling goods_anf:l services 19 i .ZD D 19
Wisit and use websites for enberta?;:i?&a;:ﬁ;Irnngu:ilgee:i: 18 i . 18 m 16
Look up 'dassifieds' website | |15 1 . 15 m 16
Store files or data onlinefon websites || 12 i I12 ull
Laok up irforrnation on local businesses/ cormpanies, || 11 1 I 1z D =]
nline garning || 11 i I 11 D 10
vizit and use social networking websites || 11 i . 10 D 12
Engage in online trading | 10 1 I 12 n?
Jdab searchflab applications 8 i I 10 uﬁ
Keep 3 personal photo alburn on sitez | B i I o u 7
Read ar write blags on the internet || 6 i Iﬁ uﬁ
Maintain a personal calendar on the web | 4 i |4 u5
Base: Those who use the intemet (332) i [212] (1701

Comparing this to the US, 82% of US Boomers use the Internet, and usage extend beyond
emails to instant messaging, downloading music, financial transactions and online
gaming’. In fact, over half of Americans aged 62-71 are online, with a third connected and
spending an average of 44 minutes per day on the internet’. Given trends in other markets
such as the US, it appears likely that internet usage will increase over time.

? Focalyst Insight Report — April 2008: Busting Boomer Myths
* Focalyst Insight Report — April 2008: Matures Online

Millward Brown
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Current internet penetration Current internet penetration
amongst Boomers in Singapore amongst Boomers in the US
Use Do not
intemet use
38% intermet
18%
Do not
use
intemet Use
62% intermet
82%

Millward Brown 15
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HEALTH & WELLNESS: THE DRIVING FORCE OF INDEPENDENCE

I. Maintaining Physical and Mental Health

Boomers who took part in our qualitative sessions are aware of the health problems age
can bring and spoke about health on two levels — physical health and mental alertness.

Physical health concerns revolved around illnesses such as diabetes, cancer, high blood
pressure and mobility issues, while mental health concerns revolved around memory
degeneration, sluggish thinking or reduction of cognitive abilities. The common theme
that linked both concerns was a desire to maintain independence — both for self and to
avoid being a burden to the family.

e —..
Physical

\/'

Concern of potential illnesses

Concern of memory degeneration,

© Diabetes sluggish thinking, or reduction of logic
o Cancer > “We need to constantly read to

© High Blood Pressure encourage active thinking.”

& Cholesterol etc... > “This is why it is important to have

friends to talk to regularly.”

) > “Mahjong is mental exercise -
@ Osteoporosis keeps your brain working.”
& Loss of use of limbs etc...

Worries of mobility issues

However, though health or mobility issues are of strong concern amongst both boomers
and the current old, they also display a keen desire to enjoy life and to be ‘optimistically
realistic’ about their health or future health.

II. Healthy = Optimism and Cheerfulness

Most respondents (64%) associated keeping healthy with being happy and cheerful. But
surprisingly perhaps, just 51% held the same association with regards to doing physical
activity — below things like not smoking, having a balanced diet and getting enough sleep.

Millward Brown
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Impressions on keeping healthy Methods used to stay healthy
Q21 Keeping healthy s about. . Q22 I am now going to read out some ways that other peopls
have sald they keep healthy and fit. Thinking abour;our overall
{;_ear’th and we#nesks ca:; yofuhpfease tell me which of these ways,
ifany, vou use to keep healthy.
Agree Strongly % Total Total
% i)
Being happy and cheerful 0 64 Drink water more often B 86
Mot smoking B 61 Get more sleep B 74
Living & balanced lifestyle 9 58 Reduce fat intake [ 69

s Feduce salt intake B 67
Eating balanced diet B8 66
Reduce sugar intake B9 65
Doing more exercise B 61

dwold fried foods B 61

Lowering stress level B 45

Eating a balanced diet
Getting enough sleep B 57
Being calm and stress free 08 57

Mot drinking alcohol B9 56

Avoid foods with unhealthy ingredients
and unhealthy preparation 55

Have energy/vitality B9 54
Coing physical activity B 51

Avoid processed/packaged foods B9 40
Drink Juice B8 37

Regular health check up/ screening B8 50 Drink mare ik IR 37

Mot being overweight B 46 Falth In religion [l 36
Have a glowlng appearance B 36 Reduce smoking M 35
Regular consumption of health supplements B8 35 Regular consurmption of gy
health supplements
Base: Total sample (1000) Base: Total sample (1000)

Consistent with these associations, the majority of respondents indicated that they have
made adjustments to their diets in various ways e.g. reducing fat intake (69%). Women
and those age 65 and above are most likely to have done so.

Methods used to stay healthy
now gaing to read out some ways that other people have said they keep healthy a}f?g fit. Thinking about your overal!

am
Fealth and wellness, can you please tell me which of these ways, if any, you use to keep He.

45-54 55-G5 Above 65
Total Male Fermale ¥rs YIS ¥Irs
Yo %o Yo Yo %o %

Drink water more often [ as  [Jlloz oo ss s s
Get more sleep 74 [ 72 B s pza s M s7

Reduce fat intake [ 69 M ss e Pss [s7 B ss

Reduce salt intake I 67 M ss 7 Psa 67 | BN
Eating balanced diet [ 66 s+ B sc Ps7 Pe3 | kA

Reduce sugar intake W 65 | B Bl e 54 B ss
Doing more exercize M 61 | B s+ 63 i s8 B s4

Avoid fried foods [l 61 | EZ 1 so W57 [ D

Lowering stress level B 45 . 44 . 47 a7 44 . 40

Ayoid processed/packaged foods B8 40 . 36 .44 L Ex] M 37 - 57
Drink Juice [ 37 | kX | EE] W a0 M35 | E5

Drink more milk [l 37 Bz | E¥ Lk L ES | EN

Faith in religion [l 36 Bz | EE] Miss W32z | 5
Reduce smoking [l 35 | EN B30 kS Mas | X
Regerconsumpronof s Bze M Mz Mss W
Base: Total sample {1000) (500} (500) (498) (402} {100}

Also perhaps consistent with the somewhat weak association between physical activity
and keeping healthy, attitudes and behaviour with regard to exercise are somewhat
polarizing — a quarter of respondents are not engaged in any form of exercise, while 20%
are exercising daily.

@ Millward Brown
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Frequency of exercise )
Q24, How frequently do you exercise?

Total
]

Everyday [ 20

4-6 times a week | 10

2-3 times a week [N 24

once a week | 13
once every couple of weeks 2
Once amonth 2
Less than once a month 2

I do not exercise/ play sports | 27

Base: Total sample {1000)

Brisk walking is by far the most common form of exercise respondents engaged in (61%),
and is especially favoured by women and those aged 65 and above. Jogging is the next
most cited form of exercise, though it tends to be favoured by men and late boomers.
These exercises do not require special skills, equipment or venue, which may help to
account for their popularity.

Exercises engaged in
Q25 What exarcises do you usually engage In?

45-54 55-65 Above 65
ks "5 i’ "% "% K
Brisk walking 61 | [ 52 Bl s e+ oo
Jogging | 30 Bss | P& Biss B so f14
swimming | 11 6 |7 f13 |10 |s
Cycling 11 |12 |10 fi5 |8 |3
Gym workout |6 |6 |6 I9 I3 |3
Badminton |4 |5 |3 17 2 2
Soccer |3 |5 1 [5 1 -
Golf 2 |4 2 [3 2 -
Stretching 2 2 2 1 |4
Tai Qi / Qi Gong / Martial Arts 2 1 |4 1 |3 I?
Yoga 2 1 |3 2 2 1
Dancing 2 = |4 2 2 |4
terobics o = |3 25 1 | 3
Base: Freguency of Exercise (730) (3500 (380) (370 (288) (72)

Millward Brown

18




i ! COUNCIL FOR
/ THIRD AGE

FINANCIAL HABITS: STILL SPENDING!

L. Maintaining Financial Independence

Full-time work is the main source of income for 47% of respondents, though these tend to
be males and late boomers. Females are much less likely than males to draw income from
paid employment, but instead tend to receive income from their spouse and/ or children.
For those aged 65 years or older, allowances from children is the most common source of

income (66%).

Q32 . What source do pou draw powr expendiure from?

Total
OI"IO
a7

Full tirme incorne from wors

B 35

allowance from ry children
Allowance from Spouse | 28

Part tirme income from work | 11

CPF |8

Pension |6

Bond annuities, stock dividends |6

Base: Tatal sarnple (1000)

Male
OI"IO

I25

8
10
11
10

8

(500)

Fernale
o

cl

I31
E
E

12

4

(500)

45-54 55-65  Above 65
= =3 =
YOI'"O YOI'"O yol'"O
er KT |?
{15 I 52 .66
] | 28 Izs
|10 l13 7
[4 l13 12
z 10 11
|5 |7 5
(498] (402} {100}

Currently, 46% of respondents report that they engage in financial planning, with almost

two-thirds of late boomers reporting that they do so.

Financial planning
Q3E. Do pou do financiz! planning for peur futura?

Males

Yes 36

Base:

(500}

46

Females

%
51

(500)

Total
%

Yes
54%

45-54
Wre

%
63

(498)

Base: Total sample {1000)

55-65
¥re

%a
50

(402)

Abhowve
65
y¥rs,
Y
22

(100}
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Most of the boomers that we spoke to are saving each month, but over half save what is
left at the end of the month rather than saving a fixed amount each month.
Q3. Which of the follawing best Jecoiber pour s¥ttude toverds saving?

45-54 55-65  Above 65

Total Male Fermale Vs s Vs
% % Y Y Ve e
I will spend and the armount that is left at the
end of the month are my savings I54 48 59 l53 I54 IS?

I do not save as my children will save for me

4 |ll] 23

1
i
i
i
i
1
1
1
i
i
i
i
1
1
1
i
i
i
i
i
1
i
I save a fixed amount every month ISB i 45 31 I43 |36 20
1
1
1
i
i
i
i
1
1
1
i
i
i
i
i
1
1
1
i
i
i
i

Base: Total sample {1000} (500} (500} (498 (4023 {1oo)

IL. Spending Habits

The Boomers who took part in the qualitative sessions expressed dreams and aspirations
for the future, with most focusing on material comfort — such as luxury cars, more
vacations, better gadgets and enjoyment of premium products and services. But they also
appear to be pragmatic about what they can spend on, given their current financial
responsibilities and expected future drop in earnings.

Among the general population, consumption patterns appear to be holding steady, with
60% of respondents reporting that the amount they spend has not changed over the last 5
years, and 10% reporting that they spent more. This is despite the fact that the survey was
conducted in April 2009, when the Singapore economy was in a recession.

While total spending may not have changed, spending patterns in terms of what
respondents spend on appear to vary with age. For example, apparel — 56% of late
boomers reported spending on clothing in the past year, but the figure drops to 41% for
early boomers and 38% for the current old. This is the case with most other items. But it
does not necessarily imply that fewer older people consume these items — perhaps
frequency of purchase has dropped, or perhaps others e.g. adult children, are paying. Nor
does it imply that total consumer spending on these items must drop as a result.
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The notable exceptions are food and entertainment — which remain fairly constant over the
different age groups — and healthcare expenses, with more people from the older age
groups spending on medical treatment and health-related products.

Items spend on in last 6-12 months
Q27a. Which of the following do you spend on in the last 6-12 months? 45-54 s5.65 Above 65
Total yrs yrs YIS
% % %% %
Food & Beverage [ 88 Piss Piss st
Transport O 63 B s7 el | R
Medical treatment B8 48 a4 48 B s
Apparel & Accessorles [ 48 56 41 . 38
Travel 37 W as R | B2
Home care 33 | kX [ k2 | k¥
Insurance 33 kR B3 [ BE]
Health supplemenrts/heslth related products | 26 24 28 . 32
Skincare/body carefcosmetics B 20 N23 L8 I 11
Entertainment | 19 §z20 | g Iz
Electronic/IT gadgets  § 16 n19 | I 11
Fumiture 13 §17 |10 |6
Hobby related expenses | 11 113 l10 |6
Fees for classes/courses/seminars, etc |4 |5 |4 2
Gy membership |3 13 |3 5
Base: Total Sample  (1000) (498) (402 (1003

Top 5 most common expenses in the last 6-12 months

Males 45-54 yrs old Males 55 yrs old & above
1. Food and beverage (86%) 1. Food and beverage (89%)
2. Transport (69%) 2. Transport (61%)
3. Apparel & Accessories (48%) 3. Medical treatment (46%)
4. Travel (41%) 4. Travel (34%)
5. Medical treatment (38%) 5. Homecare (29%)
Base: (262) Base: (238)

. Females 45-54 yrs old \ /Females 55 yrs old & above

. Food and beverage (91%) 1. Food and beverage (85%)

. Transport (65%) . Transport/Medical (58%)

. Apparel & Accessories (65%) . Apparel & Accessories ( 53%)
. Medical treatment (51%)
. Travel (45%)

\ / 5. Travel/Homecare (29%)

. Base: (238) »
- - Base: (264) =

o WN

. Insurance/Health
supplements (35%)

L B W N

When making purchase decisions, respondents generally prefer word of mouth
recommendations from family and/ or friends. Mass media advertising, however, still play
a major role in influencing purchase decisions, with 53% of respondents reporting that
they turn to print and TV advertising. Interestingly, for the current old, this reliance on
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third party information drop significantly, though recommendations still top the list. This
does not necessarily signal a distrust of the media or a disengagement from friends and
family; perhaps they are making mainly repeat or simple purchases and hence do not need
to obtain information from others.

S fi
Q.?S ﬁgze??erlﬂ:fgﬁen you are Eping fo make & purchese decision, wdich of these sources da you referta?
Total , 45-54 yrs 55-65 yrs Above 65 yrs
Y ! Y o o
Recornmend ations from fiends 40 i L1 40 =21
|
5 ]
Recornmend ations from my i
armily/relatives 16 | 44 47 = 29
i
|
Adverts in newspapers or magazines 39 ! 42 41 =16
i
53% : 57% S56% 24%
Adverts on TV 32 ! 31 37 ﬂ14
|
Artides in newspapers or Magazines 31 ! 37 28 = 19
|
The Internet | |13 ! 17 11 |2
i
Direct mailers | 10 i 13 o 1
i
i
|
Events, roadshows | 6 N 5 |2
|
Fromn shops | 4 i 5 3 ﬂ?
Mone 9 I 5 g SEE
Base: Total sample (1000) ! faa9a) (402 {100y
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